

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELISE SANGUINETTI,
President

JEFFREY R. WHITE
Associate General Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

GERSON H. SMOGER
Counsel of Record

SMOGER & ASSOCIATES
13250 Branch View Lane
Dallas, TX 75234
(972) 243-5297
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The AFL, Representing the Teamsters
 Union, Successfully Lobbied to Have All
 Transportation Workers Exempted from the
 FAA, Including Respondent, Without Regard
 to Whether the Worker Was Paid as an
 “Employee” or “Independent
 Contractor”5

 II. That Congress Meant to Exempt All Workers
 in the Transportation Sector from the FAA,
 Not Limited to How That Worker Happened
 to Be Paid, Is Consistent with This Court’s
 Prior Decisions and Other Congressional
 Action.....12

 III. In Historical Context the Use of the Term
 “Contracts of Employment” Was Routinely
 Used to Include the “Employment” of
 “Independent Contractor” Drivers and,
 Hence, Not Meant to Exclude Any Drivers
 from the Benefit of the Lobbied-For
 Exemption.....15

IV.	Mandatory Individual Arbitration for Far-Flung Transportation Workers Places Them at a Distinct Disadvantage Inconsistent with Congressional Intent That These Critical Workers Would Not be Subject to the FAA.....	20
V.	Labels Attached by Petitioner to the Agreement It Prepared Cannot Be Dispositive.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amerigas Propane, LP v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 686 (Cal. App. 2010)	15
<i>Campbell v. Washington County Technical Coll.</i> , 219 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Caron v. Powers-Simpson Co.</i> , 104 N.W. 889 (Minn. 1905).....	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	passim
<i>City of Chicago v. Robbins</i> , 67 U.S. 418 (1862).....	17
<i>Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Daughtrey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Drennon v. Patton-Worsham Drug Co.</i> , 109 S.W. 218 (Tex. App. 1908)	19
<i>Du Bois Electric Co. v. Fidelity Title & Trust Co.</i> , 238 F. 129 (3d Cir. 1916)	17
<i>Dwyer v. National S.S. Co.</i> , 4 F. 493 (E.D.N.Y. 1880).....	18

<i>East Ramapo Cent. School Dist. v. Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc.</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 344 (2016)	29
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	32, 33
<i>Hamill v. Territilli</i> , 1915 WL 2395, 195 Ill. App. 174 (1915).....	19
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	17
<i>James Griffith & Sons Co. v. Brooks</i> , 197 F. 723 (6th Cir. 1912).....	17
<i>K.C. Air Cargo Services, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 523 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	29
<i>Kreipke v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 32 F.2d 594 b(8th Cir. 1929).....	17
<i>Lindsay v. McCaslin</i> , 122 A. 412 (Me. 1923)	19
<i>Luckie v. Diamond Coal Co.</i> , 183 P. 178, 41 Cal. App. 468 (1919)	20
<i>Maryland Dredging & Contracting Co. v. State of Maryland</i> , 262 F. 11 (4th Cir. 1919).....	17
<i>McClaren v. Weber Bros. Shoe Co.</i> , 166 F. 714 (1st Cir. 1909)	18

<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	14
<i>Middleton v. P. Sanford Ross</i> , 213 F. 6 (5th Cir. 1914).....	18
<i>Morey v. Western Am.</i> <i>Specialized Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Murch Bros. Const. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 203 F. 1 (6th Cir. 1913).....	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	29
<i>Northern v. McGraw-Edison Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 1336, (8th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1097 (1977).....	30
<i>Pioneer S.S. Co. v. McCann</i> , 170 F. 873 (6th Cir. 1909).....	18
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't, A.F.L. v. Indiana</i> <i>Harbor Belt Railroad Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 Dec. U.S. R.R. Lab. Bd. 332 (1922)	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	12
<i>Sharkey v. Ultramar Energy Ltd.</i> , 70 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30

<i>Sharpless v. Sim</i> , 209 S.W.3d 825 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2006)	15
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Sorah v. Sorah</i> , 163 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Standard Fashion Co. v. Magrane-Houston Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 346 (1922).....	29
<i>Tankersley v. Webster</i> , 243 P. 745 (Okla. 1925)	19
<i>The Bjorneffjord</i> , 271 F. 682 (2d Cir. 1921)	17
<i>The Indrani</i> , 101 F. 596 (4th Cir. 1900).....	17
<i>Topping v. Trade Bank of N.Y.</i> , 86 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1936)	29
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. of Baltimore, Md.</i> <i>v. Lowry</i> , 231 S.W. 818 (Tex. Civ. App. 1921)....	19
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry Co.</i> , 163 U.S. 564 (1896).....	29
<i>W. A. Arthur v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 505 (1907).....	17

Waldron v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.,
89 W. Va. 426, 109 S.E. 729 (1921) 19

*West Hartlepool Steam Navigation Co.
v. Benemelis S.S. Co.*, 1914 WL 1962,
12 Teiss 3 (La. Ct. App. 1914) 18

Woodward Iron Co. v. Limbaugh,
276 F. 1 (5th Cir. 1921)..... 17

Statutes

49 C.F.R. § 390.5 15

9 U.S.C. § 1 4, 16

49 U.S.C. § 31132(2)(A)..... 2, 15

Other Authorities

Jay Newton Baker, *The American Federation of
Labor*, 22 Yale L.J. 73 (1912) 9

Lisa B. Bingham, *Employment Arbitration: The
Repeat Player Effect*, 1 Empl. Rts. & Employ.
Pol’y J. 189 (1997)..... 24

Richard Carlson, *Why the Law Still Can't Tell an
Employee When It Sees One and How It Ought
to Stop Trying*, 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.
295 (2001)..... 13

- Alexander Colvin & Mark D. Gough, *Individual Employment Rights Arbitration in the United States: Actors & Outcomes*, 68 *Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.* 1019 (2015)..... 24, 27, 28
- Alexander J.S. Colvin, *An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes*, 8 *J. Empirical Legal Stud.* 1 (2011) .. 22
- Alexander J.S. Colvin, *Mandatory Arbitration and Inequality of Justice in Employment*, 35 *Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L.* 71 (2014) 22, 23
- Constitution and By-Laws of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen and Helpers of America (Dec. 1, 1925)..... 10
- Constitution of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen and Helpers (1915)..... 10
- Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, Pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)* (March 2015)..... 23
- Lalith de Silva, et al., *Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs* (Feb. 2000), <http://wdr.doleta.gov/owsdrr/00-5/00-5.pdf>..... 31
- Cynthia Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration*, 96 *N.C. L. Rev.* 679 (2018) 21, 22

<i>Fight to Finish Opens on Unions in Trucking</i> Tieup, N.Y. Times (May 26, 1920).....	12
J. Maria Glover, <i>Disappearing Claims and the</i> <i>Erosion of Substantive Law</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 3052 (2015).....	22
Hearing Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (January 3, 1923).....	7
David Horton & Andrea Cann Chandrasekher, <i>Employment Arbitration After the Revolution</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 457, 462 (2016).....	23, 24
Robert D. Leiter, <i>The Teamsters Union: A Study of</i> <i>Its Economic Impact</i> , New York, Bookman Associates, Inc. (1957)	11
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law:</i> <i>Reformation – Nationalization -</i> <i>Internationalization</i> (1992).	7
Douglas J. McCarron, <i>Worker Misclassification in</i> <i>the Construction Industry</i> , BNA Construction Labor Report (April 7, 2011), http://web.carpenters.org/Libraries/ PDFs_Misc/Construction_Labor_Report_-- _McCarron_on_Misclassification_4-7- 2011_sm.sflb.ashx	32
<i>Organization and Membership of American</i> <i>Trade Unions</i> , 23(2) Monthly Lab. Rev. 8 (Aug. 1926)	9

- Judith Resnick, *Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in Courts, and the Erasure of Rights*,
124 Yale L.J. 2804 (2015) 22
- Jessica Silver-Greenberg and Michael Corkery, *In Arbitration, a 'Privatization of the Justice System,'* N.Y. Times, Nov. 1, 2015,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/02/business/dealbook/in-arbitration-a-privatization-of-the-justice-system.html>..... 26
- Jessica Silver-Greenberg and Robert Gebeloff, *Arbitration Everywhere, Stacking the Deck of Justice*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2015,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/01/business/dealbook/arbitration-everywhere-stacking-the-deck-of-justice.html> 26
- Jean R. Sternlight, *Disarming Employees: How American Employers are Using Mandatory Arbitration to Deprive Workers of Legal Protection*, 80 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1309 (2015)..... 22
- Katherine V.W. Stone & Alexander J.S. Colvin, *The Arbitration Epidemic*, Economic Policy Institute (Dec. 7, 2015) 22
- Strike Paralyzes Railway Express*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 14, 1919) 12
- Theodore J. St. Antoine,
Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?,

32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	25
<i>Teamster as Independent Contractor Under Workmen's Compensation Acts, 42 A.L.R. 607 (1926)</i>	20
Teamsters, <i>Teamster History Visual Timeline</i> , http://teamster.org/content/teamster-history-visual-timeline	10
Teamsters, <i>The First Teamsters: Building a Union</i> , http://teamster.org/content/first-teamsters-building-union	9
The National Workrights Institute, <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> , http://web.archive.org/web/20101202200115 /http://workrights.org/current/cd_arbitration. html).....	25
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Unemployment Insurance Tax Information, Calendar Year 2010</i> , http://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/UI_taxinfo/ 2010/MisclassifiedEmployees.pdf	31
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Unemployment Insurance Tax Information, Calendar Year 2017</i> , http://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/pdf/UI_taxinfo/ 2017/MisclassifiedEmployees.pdf	31
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Employment Arrangements: Improved Outreach Could Help Ensure Proper Worker Classification</i> , GAO-06-656 (July 2006)	31
